

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2013 - 022

FURTHER EXPANDING AND REORGANIZING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL FINANCE COMMITTEE BY INCLUDING THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE NAGA CITY PEOPLE'S COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, the Naga City People's Council (NCPC) is the umbrella organization of accredited civil society organizations, non-government and people's organizations in the City of Naga and sits in all special bodies, committees, task forces, including deliberative and other bodies, of the city government at both its executive and legislative branches;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Code mandates the existence of a Local Finance Committee (LFC) in all local governments to be composed of the planning and development coordinator, treasurer and budget officer to render recommendations on local fiscal matters to the local chief executive and the local Sanggunian;

WHEREAS, the LFC, being the body which determines the income reasonably projected as collectible and receivable for the ensuing year, sets the overall ceiling of the annual budget;

WHEREAS, given the strategic role of the LFC, it is but in keeping with the long-standing policy of the city government of full transparency and accountability to include the Chairperson of the NCPC as full member of the said committee;

WHEREAS, such membership in the LFC will complete the participation of the NCPC not only in the entire budget preparation process of the city government given their existing access to the cluster hearings of the budget proposals of the city government departments and offices during the preparation of the Executive Budget, and in the subsequent budget hearings conducted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, but also in the over-all financial management and fiscal affairs of the city government, which function used to be confined to the organic members of the city hall organization;

NOW THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. The membership of the Local Finance Committee is hereby further expanded and reorganized, effective immediately, now to be composed of the following:

Chairman: Mr. Francisco M. Mendoza, City Budget Officer
Members: Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr., City Planning & Development Officer
Ms. Helen T. Rosales, City Treasurer
Mr. Florencio T. Mongoso, Jr., City Administrator
Ms. Paciencia SJ. Tabinas, City Accountant
Mr. Ramiro Samar, Naga City People's Council Chairman



Section 2. This Executive Order shall be effective immediately.

Issued this day 23rdday of August, Two Thousand and Thirteen at Naga City, Philippines.

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Naga

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator